
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

M

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Title: Community Safety Forum 

Date: 12 December 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Duncan (Chair), Barnett, Carden, Deane, 
MacCafferty, Janio, Morgan, Pidgeon, Robins 
and Summers, 
Representatives from Communities of 
Interest 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer  
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

 
Representatives from Statutory Services:  
Brighton &  Hove Primary Care Trust  
British  Transport  Police 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Surrey and Sussex Probation Trust  
Youth  Offending  Team 
 

Representatives  of Local Action Teams 
Bevendean North Laine Community Association  
Brighton Old Town (formally Regency Old Town) Patcham 
Bristol Estate Community Association Portland Road & Clarendon Forum 
Brunswick & Adelaide Portslade 
Brunswick & Regency Neighbourhood  Action Group  Preston Park & Fiveways 
Clarendon Queen’s Park and Craven Vale Community 
Clifton Montpelier &  Powis Community Alliance Forum 
Coombe Road Queen’s Park 
Hanover & Elm Grove Rottingdean 
Goldsmid Seafront 
Hangleton & Knoll Community Action Forum  St James’ Street  
Hanover Stanmer and Coldean  
Hollingbury Tarner Community Safety Action Group 
Hollingdean West Hill 
Kemptown Community Safety Action Group West Saltdean  
London Road Whitehawk Crime prevention  Forum 
Marina Withdean 
Meadowview & Tenantry Community Action Group  Woodingdean  
Moulsecoomb 
 
Other Co-opted Members 
Age Concern 
Area  Housing Panels 
Brighton& Hove Community and Voluntary Sector Forum 
Brighton and Hove Federation of Disabled People 
Brighton and Hove Mediation Service 
Independent Advisory Group Sussex Police 
Domestic Violence Forum 
Sussex Central YMCA 
Neighbourhood Watch 
Older People’s Council Racial Harassment Forum 
Victim  Support 
RISE   
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2011 (copy attached)  
 

26. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS INCLUDING : RESPONDING TO 
COMMUNITY SAFETY CONCERNS OF  THE  LGBT COMMUNITY 

 

 

27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 2 
December 2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

28. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND 
COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 

 

29. IMPORTANT FINDINGS FROM CRIME TRENDS ANALYSIS : 
DISCUSSION 

9 - 20 

 Report of the Commissioner, Community Safety (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Ruth Condon Tel: 29-1103  
 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

30. NATIONAL COMMUNITY  SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT  
LOCALLY: STANDING ITEM 

21 - 26 

 This standing item will provide an opportunity for relevant issues to be 
raised or updated upon. 
 
 (a) New approaches to dealing with violence against women and 

the work of the LGBT Advocate: background paper attached and 
presentations. 

 

 

31. LOCAL ISSUES:STANDING ITEM 27 - 30 

 This standing item will provide an opportunity for relevant issues to be 
raised or updated upon. 
 
 (a) Reducing alcohol related harm and the “White Night” event 

Debate; 
 
(b) Soundscape Analysis 
Presentation by Matt Eastall: Environmental Improvement Team; 
 
(c) Consultation on Traveller Strategy 
Presentation by lead officer, Housing Strategy and Delivery Team;  
 
(d) Meeting the needs of the street population and dealing with 
street drinking 
Presentation by the Commissioner, Community Safety  

 

 

32. ENHANCING  PCSO POWERS 31 - 32 

 Joint report of Police and Commissioner, Community Safety (copy 
attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115  
 

33. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 13 OCTOBER 2011 

33 - 36 

 (copy attached)  
 

34. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES  

 None available for this meeting.  
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065), email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 2 December 2011 

 

 

 





 

 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

Agenda Item 25 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council  

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 10 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Carden, Deane, MacCafferty, Janio, Morgan, Pidgeon, 
Robins and Summers 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barnett 

Sussex Police:  Chief Superintendent Bartlett and Sergeant Castleton 
 
Communities of Interest: Reverend Stephen Terry, Portland Road and Clarendon Forum; 
Rachelle Howard, Portland Road and Clarendon Forum; Sylvia Howell, Bevendean LAT; 
Liam Mandeville B & R Nag; Ray  Freeman, Bristol Estate; Ted Harman, Tenant Rep 
Stanmer and Coldean; Derek Peacock, Independent Adviser to Sussex Police; Chris Cooke, 
St James’s Street LAT; John McPhilliips, Tarner LAT; Christine El-Shabba, Whitehawk Crime 
Prevention Forum Patricia Weller, Hangleton and Knoll Community Action; Bernard Copelin, 
Patcham LAT;Clare Tikly Goldsmid LAT; Sue Hansen, Moulsecoomb LAT; Bert Williams, 
Black History Group and Councillor Mo Marsh, Moulsecoomb LAT 
 
Officers: Linda Beanlands, Commissioner for Community Safety, Simon Court Lawyer and 
Penny Jennings, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
13a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
13.1 There were none. 
 
  
13b Declarations of Interest 
  
13.2 There were none. 
 
13c  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

1



 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

10 OCTOBER 2011 

  
In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Community 
Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or 
public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in 
section 100I of the Act). 
  
13.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded / excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Community Safety Forum meeting held on X be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
15. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
15a Argus Achievement Awards 
 
15.1 The Chair stated that he wished to congratulate everyone who had picked up an 

“Argus Achievement Award” at the ceremony which had been held the previous week. 
He especially wished to record especially wished to record the awards received by 
Chris Coo
[...]
to help resolve a set of questions that had blighted community cohesion in the city for 
decades. 

 
16. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
17. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 
17.1 Councillor MacCafferty referred to the number of police recorded LGBT hate crimes 

and crime   related incidents. In the absence of an umbrella organisation following 
Spectrum’s demise. He was concerned at the impact that potential on-going cuts could 
have and wanted to know what measures were being taken to ensure that best 
practice and an inter-agency collaborative approach continued. It was agreed that a 

3



 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

10 OCTOBER 2011 

written response would be prepared and sent to Councillor MacCafferty detailing the 
work carried out in concert with the Council’s Equalities Unit and other partners. 

 
17.2 Mr Cooke and Mr Peacock stated that although at an early stage they were aware that 

discussions were taking place with a view to plugging into a Sussex wide umbrella 
group. 

 
18. CRIME TRENDS AND PERFORMANCE FIGURES 
 
18.1 The Forum considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities describing recent 

activities and progress relating to priority areas in the Brighton & Hove Community 
Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14. 

 
18.2 Sergeant Castleton referred to the shift in emphasis which had taken place nationally 

and at local level towards achieving successful treatment outcomes for those in 
treatment towards a state of recovery. The CRI Drug Intervention Team ( a voluntary 
organisation which provided services to drug users), supported clients who were at risk 
of  disengaging from drug rehabilitation programmes and also supporting those who 
had successfully completed treatment to help them sustain their recovery. Work in 
communities by the Community Against Drugs team was continuing in five 
neighbourhoods across the city and it was developing an information 
[...]
 it would be useful if there 
could be a more detailed breakdown of hate crime for example, giving a context to 
figures for the city in relation to the region as a whole. Mr Cooke stated that hate 
crimes were a very emotive issue and although the trend was downwards it was also 
important that under reporting did not occur. 

 
18.8 Mr Williams stated that the figures for the summer months, particularly those for violent 

crime must relate to incidents involving visitors both as perpetrators and victims, 
particularly if those incidents did not occur in residential areas. 

 
18.9 RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. The Forum also considered the 

potential for supporting crime reduction and community safety when their organisations 
developed and took forward ideas. 

 
19. NATIONAL COMMUNITY SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT LOCALLY: 

STANDING ITEM 
 
 
19.1 The Forum considered a joint report prepared by the Strategic Director of Communities 

and Commissioner of Police. The Paper sought to outline some of the implications 
arising from the election and appointment of Policing and Crime Commissioners 
(PCC’s), which would follow assent of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill. It 
was anticipated that these appointments would take place in November 2012. The 
Forum were asked to note and consider the information contained in the report and the 
likely implications arising therefrom. 

 
19.2 The Forum noted that currently the Police Authority had 17 Members and was made up 

from elected Councillors and independent people, who scrutinised and set the strategic 
direction of Sussex Police. The Policing and Crime Commissioner would replace the 
current police authority membership/members in its entirety and would hold the Chief 
Constable to account. There would however, also be a Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
who would in turn hold the Police and Crime Commissioner to account. 

 
19.3 Chief Superintendent Bartlett explained that alth
[...]
service for young people, Police Initiatives such as 
Operations Marble and Park, and the Street Pastors and Taxi Marshalling schemes. 
Notwithstanding all of these initiatives  

 
20.-- RESOLVED - That the position be noted. 
 
(b) Community Resolution 
 
20.--  
 
 
 
 
 
 
20.-- RESOLVED - That the position be noted. 
 
21. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 

2011 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

7



 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

10 OCTOBER 2011 

22. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 
SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
22.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
23. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
23.1 It was noted that future meetings of the Forum were scheduled to be held on the 

following dates from 4.00pm in the Council Chamber at Hove Town Hall: 
 

• Monday 12 December 2011; and  

• Monday 12 March 2012 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

8



COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

Agenda Item 29 

 

Brighton & Hove City 
Council  

 

 1 

Report to Community Safety Forum – 12
th
 December 2011 

 

Subject: Crime trends and performance in Brighton &  
  Hove, Position up to October 2011 

 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ruth Condon Tel: 29-1103 

 E-mail: ruth.condon@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 This report describes recent activities and progress relating to priority areas in the 

Brighton & Hove Community Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14.  
It refers to some recent activities and also provides statistical updates relating to the 
first seven months of 2011/12, ie. April to October 2011 (or the most recent 
available). 

1.2 Graphs showing monthly crime data going back to April 2007 are also provided.  
These enable recent data to be considered in the context of both longer term trends 
and also seasonal crime cycles (where applicable).  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

(1) The Community Safety Forum notes the information provided in this report and is 
invited to: 
 
i) Feedback on any developments from their community or organisation’s 
experience which may help the understanding and interpretation of the data 
and trends contained in this report. 

ii) Consider the potential for supporting crime reduction and community safety 
priorities within their own organisation or local community. 

 

3. INFORMATION: 

Total Police-recorded Crime 
3.1 Between April and October 2011 there were a total of 14,400 police recorded crimes, 

1.1% fewer than in the same months of 2010/11 but falling short of the 3% reduction 
target.  

Neighbourhoods and Quality of Life 

9



COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

Agenda Item 29 

 

Brighton & Hove City 
Council  

 

 2 

3.2 In the first seven months of 2011/12, although seasonal increases are evident, there 
has been a good reduction in police recorded criminal damage (down 4.4%).  
However, fire service recorded non-accidental fires have increased (up by 8%) 
compared with the first seven months of 2010/11.  Over the summer months 
numbers of non-accidental fires were fewer this year than last, and although numbers 
have fallen somewhat since then, the increase compared with last year is mainly a 
consequence of unusually low numbers over the winter months last year.  The Fire 
and Rescue Service undertake education campaigns with schools and in particular 
areas, for instance the Safer Scoombe project earlier this year.  Each primary school 
age child gets at least two education visits from during their primary years and this is 
now being extended to secondary school children.  They work with the council to 
identify and remove abandoned vehicles and areas of excessive rubbish that might 
be set on fire. 

3.3 The council has been working with residents and students in the community to 
ensure public safety concerns are considered at the planning stages of 
developme
[...]
������������.
������
�������

�����5��������������������������
.��������
���@�+������
�%������
�����6�����


���.
���5����������!�
��%�������6�����!��
�%
���������9
�������� ��������

��
����
66
���������
���%���������%��������
������.����:�������
.��������
��!����
!�������!��
�����6�����
����������������9
������5�1�
�������
����

6���6�������������
����������
.�
6��
�������������!����������������������������
�������!5������.�����
6��
������
����
�����!����
����������
������
���.
������

�!����.��!�.�
�����������7���
���
�5�D.����������F���
���
�������
%����!��������%�
�
����
���.
����
��!�����������������%����������
6��
����
�!��������������
.
��������������
�
����5���

�����������	
����'
�����'������&	''(�����������
��!�B ������!�������������� ��
�����������
�%��
�����.
����������������!�������
���6���������������
���%���

������%���������
����5���������%������	''���������
������8  ��
�-
����%�����������!��5��

�

�
�

�
��*,*�$�D/���
'��������

��
����� �������������������������������������������������������������������������
�

35



36


	Agenda
	25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	29 Important Findings From Crime Trends Analysis : Discussion
	30 National Community  Safety Initiatives Which Impact  Locally: Standing Item
	3924 16 Days Programme Nov-Dec 2011 (3)

	31 Local Issues:Standing Item
	32 Enhancing  PCSO Powers
	33 Sussex Police Authority: Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 October 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 12 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Carden, Deane, MacCafferty, Morgan, Pidgeon, Robins 
and Summers 
Sussex Police: Chief Superintendent Bartlett and Sergeant Castleton 
Fire Authority: Brigade Commander Rist 
Communities of Interest: Faith Matyzak, MBE, Whitehawk Crime Prevention Forum; Bert 
Williams, MBE; Brighton & Hove Black History Group Ted Harman, Coldean LAT, Jean 
Thomas, Coldean LAT; Bill Gandey, Bevendean LAT; Councillor Stephanie Powell, Chair, 
Queen’s Park LAT; Mohammed Asaduzzan, Queen’s Park LAT; Gail Grey, Chair, RISE; 
Mark Sole, RISE; Jess Tyler, RISE; Francis Tonks, Older People’s Council; Colin Tribe, 
Chair, Brighton Marina LAT; Su Hansen, Moulsecoombe LAT; Ray Freeman, Bristol Estate 
 
Officers: Eleri Butler Domestic Violence Co-ordinator; Nick Hibberd Assistant Director,  
Housing Management; Andi Staniford Housing Strategy Manager; Linda Beanlands 
Commissioner for Community Safety, Paula Murray, Commissioner for  Culture; Simon 
Court, Lawyer and Penny Jennings, Democratic Services Officer 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
24b Declarations of Interest 
 
24.2 There were none. 
 
24c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
24.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 



 

2 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

24.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
25.1 Councillor Summers requested that the following amendment be made to paragraph 

18.5 on Page 4 the minutes: 
 

“Councillor Summers referred to the general trend in crime overall and expressed 
concern that, whilst this is obviously encouraging news, it did not necessarily address 
the real issue of fear of crime and, furthermore, it might be interpreted to mean that less 
policing resources were needed. She asked Chief Superintendent Bartlett if he would 
commit to maintaining the current effective levels of engagement with the community 
and not reducing them. Superintendent Bartlett responded that the police were 
committed to maintain their current levels of engagement.” 

 
25.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Community Safety Forum meeting held on 10 

October 2011 be agreed and signed as a correct record subject to the amendment set 
out above. 

 
26. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS INCLUDING : RESPONDING TO COMMUNITY 

SAFETY CONCERNS OF  THE  LGBT COMMUNITY 
 
 Welcome to New Borough Commander, Fire Brigade 
 
26.1 The Chair, Councillor Duncan welcomed the new Borough Fire Commander, Mr Mark 

Rist stating that he was also looking forward to his attendance at future meetings. 
 
 Responding to Concerns of the LGBT Community 
 
26.2 The Chair referred to the concerns raised by Councillor MacCafferty at the previous 

meeting in respect of the need for a broad representative body which would provide a 
Forum for the LGBT community to convey their issues and concerns to the Police and 
others. He was pleased to be able to inform the Forum that such a body had been set 
up and was due to hold its first meeting on 14 December. All were welcome to attend. 

 
White Ribbon Campaign 
 

26.3 The Chair explained that this campaign, part of an international event had been 
launched on 25 November and that Gail Grey , Chair of Rise had been invited to speak 
at the launch event at the University of Sussex. The White Ribbon Campaign was the 
Uk branch of the global campaign to raise awareness of and to seek to ensure men took 
responsibility for reducing the level of violence against women. 

 
26.4 The Council had applied for White Ribbon status in concert with a number of partners 

including the Police. This campaign had provided the opportunity for the Council to re-
examine and refresh its own strategies. 

 
27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 



 

3 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

27.1 There were none. 
 
28. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 
28.1 Mr Edwards, Tarner Area Partnership referred to his concerns regarding the manner in 

which recent Tarner Area Partnership meetings had been conducted, in particular the 
elections held in July of that year.These elections appeared to have been held without 
reference either to the groups’ constiution or its terms of reference, he considered this 
was a seriuos ommission, in consequence he had made an official complaint but had 
yet to receive a response. 

 
28.2 The Chair, Councillor Duncan noted the position stating that if Mr Edwards provided 

details of his complaint to the Clerk to the Forum she would seek to ascertain the 
current position. 

 
28.3 RESOLVED – That the position be noted, 
 
29. IMPORTANT FINDINGS FROM CRIME TRENDS ANALYSIS : DISCUSSION 
 
29.1 The Forum considered a report of the Commissioner of Community Safety describing 

recent activities and progress relating to priority areas in the Brighton and Hove 
Community Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14, referring to some 
recent activities and also providing statistical updates relating to the first seven months 
of 2011/12. Graphs showing monthly crime data going back to April 2007 were also 
provided in order to enable recent data to be considered in the context of both longer 
term trends and also seasonal crime cycles (where applicable) 

 
29.3 Whilst welcoming the report, Councilllor Morgan expressed concern regarding the 

potential impact of proposed funding cuts, noting the that the budgets for all services 
were du-due to be agreed at Budget Council in March 2012. It was noted that the Forum 
would have the opportunity to feed into that process.  

 
29.4 The Commissioner for Community Safety explained that future service delivery would 

need to be made savings would be required in order to address the significant continued 
reductions in grant funding from Central Government. The manner in which the Council 
worked with its partners to target key areas to in order to continue to deliver services 
was very important as was the necessity to explore alternative funding streams. 
Applications for Interreg funding had already been made 

 
29.5 Councillor Morgan stated that notwithstanding the concerted work by all partners he still 

had concerns regarding what the potential term impact of reduced funding. 
 
29.6 The Chair stated that it was possible that there were a number of issues which it would 

be appropriate for the Forum to discuss over the coming months. Any comments could 
be relayed direct to the Community Safety Team and could be fed into the Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting which was scheduled to take place in January 2012.  

 



 

4 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

29.7 The Commissioner for Community Safety re-iterated that detailed discussions were 
under way  as part of a  thecontinuing evaluation  to  see assessment  in order to see  
how   

 
29.8 RESOLVED – (1) That the Community Safety Forum notes the information provided in 

the report having been invited to: 
 

(i) Feedback on any developments from their community or organisation’s 
experience which may help the understanding and interpretation of the data and 
trends contained in the report; and to 

 
(ii) Consider the potential for supporting crime reduction and community safety 

priorities within their own organization or local community. 
 
30. NATIONAL COMMUNITY  SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT  LOCALLY: 

STANDING ITEM 
 
30.1 The Forum considered a background paper of the Commissioner of Community Safety 

detailing new approaches to dealing with violence against women and an update on the 
work of the Rise LGBT Independent Domestic Violence Advocate. 

 
30.2 Eleri Butler gave a detailed presentation setting out the new approaches to dealing with 

the issues associated with domestic violence against women and to the continued 
concerted and joined up approach which was being carried forward with other partners. 
The breadth and depth of interagency measures which were in place were outlined and 
Gail Grey Rise referred to the on-going work which was being undertaken. 

 
30.3 Councillor Deane stated that the problem was a many faceted one, issues such a 

trafficking and teenage girls who became involved in the sex industry were also 
involved. Often victims of such crimes were unable or too frightened to report such 
crimes and it was often difficult to extrapolate such data from the available figures. 

 
30.4 Sergeant Castleton stressed that this was an area where the Police were anxious to 

ensure that under reporting did not occur. Instances of such crimes were taken very 
seriously. 

 
30.4 RESOLVED – That the content of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
31. LOCAL ISSUES:STANDING ITEM 
 
31a. “White Nights” 
 
31.1 The Commissioner of Culture gave a presentation in respect of measures which would 

be taken in order to seek to reduce the potential for alcohol related harm arising from 
“White Night”. The event which was hugely popular co-incided with winter solstice and 
was intended to provide a diverse cultural offering of events late into the evening/early 
morning which provided an alternative to the alcohol driven offer associated with the city 
centre. “White Nights” had grown in popularity and attendance levels had increased year 
on year. The most recent event (the de-brief for which was still taking place), had been 
very successful overall. However, there were some “lessons to be learned”, particularly 



 

5 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

as there had been some drink related inccidents, largely as a result of some attendees 
bringing large quantities of alcohol with them which was then consumed during the 
course of the evening. 

 
31.2 Several Members of the confirmed from their own experience that the event had been 

very good but there had been a few instances by a minority that had marred the event 
for some of the other attendees. Also, that there had been some pinch points where 
large numbers of people had congregated which had hampered dispersal. 

 
31.3 The Commissioner of Culture confirmed that this had been noted and that the manner in 

which the event was held in future years would be different and the weekend on which it 
was held might also be changed. 

 
31.4 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
31b Soundscape Analysis 
 
31.5 The Commissioner of Community Safety confirmed that this project was on-going and 

that the data collected to date was in the process of being analysed and would form the 
subject of a more detailed report or presentation to a future Forum meeting. 

 
31.6 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
31c Consultation on Traveller Strategy 
 
31.7 Mr Staniford of the Housing Strategy Team gave a presentation detailing the structures 

which the Housing Strategy Team had put into place and the multi-agency approach 
which was being adopted in seeking to put together an appropriate and sensitive 
Traveller Strategy for the city. The strategy was to be consulted upon and would be 
launched within the next few days. The traveling community was diverse and composed 
of a several distinctive groups a number of issues had been identified and needed to be 
addressed, amongst them the need to address site availability and the need to seek to 
identify a suitable stable site, as well as the need to improve the health, safety and well 
being of the traveler community and the educational outcomes for their children. 

 
31.8 Faith Mayzak referred to the need to adopt a sensitive approach particularly when 

dealing with traveller women, particularly if it was suspected they could be victims of 
domestic violence. 

 
31.9 Councillor Robins stated that he had sat on the Scrutiny Panel seeking to address the 

Council’s Traveller Strategy, stating that he had a gypsy heritage himself, also stating 
that in his experience this was a strongly matriarchal society. The Chair, Councillor 
Duncan stressed the need for the travelling community to be treated with respect and 
tolerance. 

 
31.10 RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 
 
31d Meeting the Needs of the Street Population and Dealing With Street Drinking 
 



 

6 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

31.11 A presentation was given in detailing the measures which had been put into lace to 
address street drinking and the anti-social behaviours which could arise as a 
consequence. These included :  

 

• A city wide “Designated Places Order”, this avoided problems of 
displacement; 

• The Street Community Neighbourhood Police team working alongside street 
outreach services; 

• Outreach services working closely with the rough sleepers team; 

• Assertive management to achieve engagement with services and tenancy 
sustainment; 

• Enforcement action being taken if an offence was committed; and 

• Monitoring of individuals for repeat offending if necessary and information 
sharing. 

 
31.12 it was noted that in 2010/11 of the 263 street drinkers identified 70% had an entitlement 

to some local service. Those who had been identified as being most likely to commit 
anti-social behaviour were prioritized for case management. A typical case would 
require support into accommodation and maintenance of physical and mental health and 
an acceptable behaviour contract. These requirements would be monitored by staff from 
a range of agencies. Some personalized approaches were also required for older 
people and those with mobility problems. The outcomes sought included measures to 
seek to reduce impact on the public and foster increased stability for the service user. 
The “Alcohol Treatment” Pilot was supported by a dedicated nurse and multi-agency 
planning meetings to deal with street drinking and rough sleeping in “hot spot” 

 
31.13 Mr Harman, Coldean LAT referred to the nuisance which could result of tables and 

chairs being placed on the pavement. The Chair, Councillor Duncan pointed out that 
although this relates to a slightly different issue it was very important to ensure that 
premises behaved responsibly and operated within their agreed licence conditions. Any 
breaches should be reported either to the Police or the Licensing Team who would 
investigate them. 

 
31.14 Mr Tonks, Older People’s Council sought assurances that measures were in place to 

mitigate against any negative impact which could arise as a result of the closure of the 
St Patrick’s Church, night shelter.` 

 
31.15 RESOLVED - That the position be noted. 
 
32. ENHANCING PCSO POWERS 
 
32.1 The Forum considered a report 0f the Police, relating to the enhancement of PCSO 

powers. It was explained that as part of the Neighbourhood Policing Review it had been 
recommended that PCSO’s be given five additional powers to enhance their role and 
improve their problem solving capabilities. The report outlined those new powers. 

 
32.2 Sergeant Castleton gave a presentation outlining means by which it was anticipated that 

these additional powers would be used. Continuing dialogue would take local LAT’s to 
ensure that they continued to be kept informed both through their regular LAT meetings 
and updates to theForum 



 

7 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

12 DECEMBER 2011 

 
32.3 RESOLVED – That the Community Safety Forum note and consider the information 

contained in the report and the likely implications 
 
33. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 

OCTOBER 2011 
 
33.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
34. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES 
 
34.1 None were available for consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.50pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


